

SLPR 8164-66/2021

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.8164-8166/2021

COURT NO.16

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-11-2020 in CRLREVP No.1219/2019 03-11-2020 in CRLREVP No.1220/2019 03-11-2020 in CRLREVP No.1222/2019 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

MOHD. ARBAZ & ORS.

ITEM NO.6

Petitioner(s)

SECTION II-C

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

WITH <u>S.L.P.(Crl) No.13501/2023 (II-C)</u> (With IA No.133919/2024 - EXTENSION OF BAIL)

Date: 25-06-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka, Adv.

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Sairica Raju, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Page 1 of 2

Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

IA No 133919 of 2024 In SLP (Crl) No 13501 of 2023

- 1 By an order dated 17 May 2024, the respondents were given time to verify the medical certificates relied upon by the petitioner and the interim bail was extended for a further period of four weeks, subject to furnishing bail bonds to the satisfaction of the trial court.
- 2 Pursuant to the above order, an affidavit has been filed on behalf of the State of NCT of Delhi wherein it is stated that the medical treatment certificates were verifiable. However, a stand has been taken that the persons who were advised medical treatment have not taken recourse to medical treatment and, therefore, that ground may not be available to the petitioner for seeking interim bail.
- 3 Counsel for the petitioner prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file an affidavit in response to the counter affidavit filed on behalf of the NCT of Delhi.
- List this matter in the second week of July 2024 before the appropriate Bench.
- In the meantime, the interim bail period is extended up to 19 July 2024.
- 6 The interlocutory application for extension of bail is disposed of.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S.

(NIDHI WASON) Court Master

Page 2 of 2